end of November, the company’s assets under management amount-
ed to around USD 33.0bn. While the revenue mix is becoming more
diversified, Betterment’s revenues are still primarily derived from fees
on assets under management and therefore remain in part correlated
with the development of the US and global stock market� At the current
valuation level, the carrying value of our investment is positively affected
by liquidation preferences, causing a muted change in fair value in USD
terms during the year�

The fair value of Kinnevik’s 21 percent shareholding in Monese amounts
to SEK 832m, up by more than 50 percent during 2022, and is at a not
immaterial discount to the valuation where the company raised new
capital at during the third quarter of 2022, stemming from the terms at
which this capital was raised from a strategic investor� The peer group’s

average NTM revenue multiple contracted by more than 35 percent during
2022. Our valuation means valuing the company at an approximate 10
percent premium to its peer group of financial services and consumer
subscription companies�

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF ASSETS WITH MATERIAL CHANGE IN FAIR
VALUE DURING 2022

Change in
Multiple

- 20% - 10% Actual +10% +20%

Fair Value (SEKm)

Pleo 2 706 3 029 3 352 3 675 3 998

Oda 804 872 940 1 008 1 076

Cityblock 2 237 2 516 2 787 3 054 3 321

Total 5 747 6 417 7 079 7 737 8 395

Effect - 1 332 - 662 - 658 1 316

http://www.kinnevik.com

Annual & Sustainability Report  ∙  2022 85

Board ReportSustainability ReportIntroContents Financial Statements Other

VALUATION METHODS

31 Dec 2022 31 Dec 2021

Betterment EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

Cedar EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

Cityblock EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

HungryPanda EV/GMV 2023 EV/GMV 2022

Instabee EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

Jobandtalent EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

Lunar EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

Mathem EV/R 2023 EV/R 2021

Mews EV/R 2023 -

Monese EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

Oda EV/R 2023 EV/R 2021 & EV/R 2022

Omio EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

Omnipresent EV/R 2023 -

Parsley Health EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

Pleo EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

Quit Genius EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

Spring Health EV/R 2023 EV/R 2023

Sure EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

Transcarent EV/R 2023 -

TravelPerk EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

VillageMD EV/R 2023 EV/R 2022

Vivino EV/GMV 2023 EV/GMV 2022

2023 2024 2025 2026 Later Total

Non-interest-bearing receivables 320 - - - - 320

Interest-bearing receivables 113 113 75 64 34 398

Non-interest-bearing liabilities - 273 - - - - - 273

Interest-bearing liabilities - 161 - 161 -1 609 - 1 594 - 561 - 4 087

Total as per 31 December 2022 - 2 - 49 - 1 535 - 1 530 - 527 - 3 641

2022 2023 2024 2025 Later Total

Non-interest-bearing receivables  497 - - - -  497

Interest-bearing receivables  22  19  19  11  9  81

Non-interest-bearing liabilities - 492 - - - - - 492

Interest-bearing liabilities - 1 265 - 68 - 68 - 1 558 - 2 058 - 5 016

Total as per 31 December 2021 - 1 237 - 49 - 49 - 1 546 - 2 049 - 4 929

Duration� For the duration of interest bearing loans refer to Note 10.
Of other financial liabilities the major part will fall due within one to six
months�

Derivatives and hedging instruments� On 31 December 2022, Kinnevik
had three derivative outstanding; three interest rate swaps with the
purpose to create a cash flow hedge for the part of the bonds, issued in
February 2020 and November 2021 where Kinnevik is paying floating
interest rates. The nominal amounts of the swaps on 31 December 2022
were SEK 3,250m (4,650m). Also refer to Note 10 for the Group. For
SEK 1,250m the fixed rate is 1.091%, expiring in February 2025. For SEK